

CASE NO. A10-2143

---

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT**

---

Mitchell Sawh,

*Respondent/Cross-Appellant,*

vs.

City of Lino Lakes,

*Appellant/Cross-Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT CITY OF LINO LAKES'S  
RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

Marshall H. Tanick (#108303)  
Teresa J. Ayling (#157478)  
Mansfield Tanick & Cohen, PA  
220 South Sixth Street, #1700  
Minneapolis MN 55402-4511  
Telephone: (612)-339-4295

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-  
Appellant Mitchell Sawh*

Patricia Y. Beety (#227390)  
James J. Mongé III (#29200X)  
League of Minnesota Cities  
145 University Avenue West  
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044  
Telephone: (651) 281-1200

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent  
City of Lino Lakes*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS IS NOT TRIGGERED BY A WARNING WITHOUT DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY. ....	2
II. TWO HEARINGS CONSTITUTE SUFFICIENT DUE PROCESS. ....	4
III. THE CITY’S ACTIONS WERE NOT ARBITRARY OR ERRONEOUS. ....	9
A. Evidence supports the dog was unprovoked when it bit a person on April 8, 2010.....	10
B. Evidence supports the dog was unprovoked when it bit a person on October 15, 2010.....	12
C. Evidence supports the City’s dangerous animal designation. ....	14
D. Evidence supports a subsequent offense occurred.....	15
E. The City did not err in interpreting its ordinance. ....	19
IV. REMAND IS THE PROPER REMEDY FOR ANY REQUIRED CLARIFICATION OF THE RECORD.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972) .....	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593 (1972).....	8, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
Minnesota Statutes § 347.541 .....	8
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Barton Contracting Co., Inc. v. City of Afton</i> , 268 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1978).....	6
<i>Dietz v. Dodge County</i> , 487 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1992) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Earthburners, Inc. v. County of Carlton</i> , 513 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. 1994).....	22
<i>Engquist v. Loyas</i> , 803 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 2010) .....	12
<i>Fake v. Addicks</i> , 45 Minn. 37, 47 N.W.2d 450 (1890) .....	12
<i>Foesch v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 300 Minn. 478, 223 N.W.2d 371 (1974).....	9
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007).....	19
<i>Interstate Power Co, Inc. v. Nobles County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000) .....	21
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in United States Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Cook County</i> , 786 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2010) .....	19
<i>Meixner v. Buecksler</i> , 216 Minn. 586, 13 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 1944).....	13, 17
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Blue Earth County</i> , 473 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. App. 1991) .....	21
<i>Sawh v. City of Lino Lakes</i> , 800 N.W.2d 663, 669 (Minn. App. 2011).....	8, 22
<i>Shulte v. Transportation Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1984) .....	8, 20
<i>State ex. rel. Ging v. Bd. of Education</i> , 213 Minn. 550, 7 N.W.2d 544 (1942).....	9, 11
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> , 421 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1988) .....	6
<i>The Big Lake Assoc. v. St. Louis County Planning Comm'n</i> , 761 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. 2009) .....	6
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (1988).....	20
<i>Tischer v. Housing and Redevelopment Authority of Cambridge</i> , 693 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2005) .....	9, 11
<i>Whaley v. Anoka-Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 11</i> , 325 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1982) .....	1, 9, 11
<i>White Bear Docking and Storage, Inc. v. City of White Bear Lake</i> , 324 N.W.2d 174 (Minn. 1982) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>White Bear Rod and Gun Club v. City of Hugo</i> , 388 N.W.2d 739 (Minn. 1986).....	22
<b>Ordinance</b>	
Lino Lakes Code § 503.15 .....	passim
Lino Lakes Code § 503.16 .....	passim

**Unpublished Cases**

*In re Hanson*, 2008 WL 4133837 (Minn. App. 2008) ..... 20, 21

**Other**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 196 (1965) ..... 14
